
 

  

U.S. Department of Justice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

  Washington, D.C. 20535  

 
January 14, 2022 

 
JOHN GREENEWALD 
SUITE 1203 
27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD 
CASTAIC, CA 91384 
 

FOIPA Request No.: 1514814-000 
Subject: STRINGFIELD, LEONARD H 
 

Dear John Greenewald: 
 
The enclosed 17 pages of records were determined to be responsive to your subject and were 

previously processed and released pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).   Please see the 
selected paragraphs below for relevant information specific to your request as well as the enclosed FBI 
FOIPA Addendum for standard responses applicable to all requests.  

 

 In an effort to provide you with responsive records as expeditiously as possible, we are 
releasing documents from previous requests regarding your subject. We consider your 
request fulfilled.  Since we relied on previous results, additional records potentially 
responsive to your subject may exist. If this release of previously processed material does 
not satisfy your request, you may request an additional search for records.  Submit your 
request by mail to Initial Processing Operations Unit, 200 Constitution Drive, 
Winchester, VA  22602, or by fax to (540) 868-4997. Please cite the FOIPA Request 

Number in your correspondence.   
 

 Please be advised that additional records responsive to your subject exist. If this release 
of previously processed material does not satisfy your request, you must advise us that 
you want the additional records processed.  Please submit your response within thirty (30) 
days by mail to Initial Processing Operations Unit, 200 Constitution Drive, 
Winchester, VA  22602, or by fax to (540) 868-4997..  Please cite the FOIPA Request 
Number in your correspondence. If we do not receive your decision within thirty (30) 
days of the date of this notification, your request will be closed. 

 

 One or more of the enclosed records were transferred to the National Archives and 
Records Administration (NARA).  Although we retained a version of the records previously 
processed pursuant to the FOIA, the original records are no longer in our possession.   

 
If this release of the previously processed material does not satisfy your request, you may 
file a FOIPA request with NARA at the following address: 

 
National Archives and Records Administration  
Special Access and FOIA 
8601 Adelphi Road, Room 5500 
College Park, MD 20740-6001 
 

 Records potentially responsive to your request were transferred to the National Archives 
and Records Administration (NARA), and they were not previously processed pursuant to 
the FOIA.  You may file a request with NARA using the address above. 

 
 
 
 



 

 One or more of the enclosed records were destroyed.  Although we retained a version of 
the records previously processed pursuant to the FOIA, the original records are no longer 
in our possession.  Record retention and disposal is carried out under supervision of the 
National Archives and Records Administration (NARA) , Title 44, United States Code, 
Section 3301 as implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1228; Title 
44, United States Code, Section 3310 as implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal 
Regulations, Part 1229.10.   

 

 Records potentially responsive to your request were destroyed.  Since this material could 
not be reviewed, it is not known if it was responsive to your request.  Record retention and 
disposal is carried out under supervision of the National Archives and Records 
Administration (NARA)  according to Title 44 United States Code Section 3301, Title 36 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Chapter 12 Sub-chapter B Part 1228, and 36 CFR 
1229.10.   

 

 Documents or information referred to other Government agencies were not included in this 
release.   

 
Please refer to the enclosed FBI FOIPA Addendum for additional standard responses applicable to 

your request.  “Part 1” of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all requests.  “Part 2” 

includes additional standard responses that apply to all requests for records about yourself or any third party 
individuals.  “Part 3” includes general information about FBI records that you may find useful.  Also 

enclosed is our Explanation of Exemptions. 
 
For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”  

The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request.  Please use this number in all 
correspondence concerning your request. 
 

Please be advised that if you are seeking a new search for records, you may wish to narrow the 
scope of your request based on material that you have already received, e.g., timeframe or locality.  
Additionally, be advised that “unusual circumstances” may apply. See 5 U.S.C. § 552 (a)(6)(B)(iii). These 
“unusual circumstances” will delay our ability to make a determination on your request within 20 days. See 5 
U.S.C. § 552 (a)(6)(B). Additionally, the payment of pertinent fees may apply to your request. See 5 U.S.C. § 
552 (a)(4)(A)(viii). The application of “unusual circumstances” is not a determination of how the FBI will 
respond to your substantive request. 
 

If you are not satisfied with the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s determination in response to this 
request, you may administratively appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United 
States Department of Justice, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an 
appeal through OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions on OIP’s website: 
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal.  Your appeal must be postmarked or 
electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days of the date of my response to your request.  If you submit 
your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act 
Appeal."  Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal


 

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information 
Services (OGIS).  The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information 
Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 
20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile 
at 202-741-5769.  Alternatively, you may contact the FBI’s FOIA Public Liaison by emailing 
foipaquestions@fbi.gov.  If you submit your dispute resolution correspondence by email, the subject heading 
should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.”  Please also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned 
to your request so it may be easily identified. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
             

 
Michael G. Seidel 
Section Chief 
Record/Information 
  Dissemination Section 
Information Management Division 

Enclosure(s)  

mailto:foipaquestions@ic.fbi.gov


 

FBI FOIPA Addendum 

As referenced in our letter responding to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request, the FBI FOIPA 
Addendum provides information applicable to your request.  Part 1 of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply 
to all requests.  Part 2 includes standard responses that apply to requests for records about individuals to the extent your 
request seeks the listed information.  Part 3 includes general information about FBI records, searches, and programs.   

Part 1: The standard responses below apply to all requests: 
 

(i) 5 U.S.C. § 552(c).  Congress excluded three categories of law enforcement and national security records from the 

requirements of the FOIPA [5 U.S.C. § 552(c)].  FBI responses are limited to those records subject to the requirements 
of the FOIPA.  Additional information about the FBI and the FOIPA can be found on the www.fbi.gov/foia website. 
 

(ii) Intelligence Records.  To the extent your request seeks records of intelligence sources, methods, or activities, the 

FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(1), (b)(3), and as applicable to 
requests for records about individuals, PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(1), (b)(3), and (j)(2)].  The mere 
acknowledgment of the existence or nonexistence of such records is itself a classified fact protected by FOIA exemption 
(b)(1) and/or would reveal intelligence sources, methods, or activities protected by exemption (b)(3) [50 USC § 
3024(i)(1)].  This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that any such records do or do not exist. 

 
Part 2: The standard responses below apply to all requests for records on individuals:   
 

(i) Requests for Records about any Individual—Watch Lists.  The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of 

any individual’s name on a watch list pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 
552/552a (b)(7)(E), (j)(2)].  This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that watch list records do or 
do not exist. 
 

(ii) Requests for Records about any Individual—Witness Security Program Records.  The FBI can neither confirm 

nor deny the existence of records which could identify any participant in the Witness Security Program pursuant to 
FOIA exemption (b)(3) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(3), 18 U.S.C. 3521, and (j)(2)].  This is a 
standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.  
 

(iii) Requests for Records for Incarcerated Individuals.  The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records 

which could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any incarcerated individual pursuant to 
FOIA exemptions (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and (j)(2)].  
This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.  

 
Part 3: General Information:    

 
(i) Record Searches.  The Record/Information Dissemination Section (RIDS) searches for reasonably described records by 

searching systems or locations where responsive records would reasonably be found.  A standard search normally 
consists of a search for main files in the Central Records System (CRS), an extensive system of records consisting of 
applicant, investigative, intelligence, personnel, administrative, and general files compiled by the FBI per its law 
enforcement, intelligence, and administrative functions.  The CRS spans the entire FBI organization, comprising records 
of FBI Headquarters, FBI Field Offices, and FBI Legal Attaché Offices (Legats) worldwide; Electronic Surveillance 
(ELSUR) records are included in the CRS.  Unless specifically requested, a standard search does not include references, 
administrative records of previous FOIPA requests, or civil litigation files.  For additional information about our record 
searches, visit www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records. 
 

(ii) FBI Records.  Founded in 1908, the FBI carries out a dual law enforcement and national security mission.  As part of this 

dual mission, the FBI creates and maintains records on various subjects; however, the FBI does not maintain records on 
every person, subject, or entity. 
 

(iii) Requests for Criminal History Records or Rap Sheets.  The Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division 

provides Identity History Summary Checks – often referred to as a criminal history record or rap sheet.  These criminal 
history records are not the same as material in an investigative “FBI file.”  An Identity History Summary Check is a 
listing of information taken from fingerprint cards and documents submitted to the FBI in connection with arrests, 
federal employment, naturalization, or military service.  For a fee, individuals can request a copy of their Identity History 
Summary Check.  Forms and directions can be accessed at www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-
checks.  Additionally, requests can be submitted electronically at www.edo.cjis.gov.  For additional information, please 
contact CJIS directly at (304) 625-5590.   

 
(iv) National Name Check Program (NNCP).  The mission of NNCP is to analyze and report information in response to name 

check requests received from federal agencies, for the purpose of protecting the United States from foreign and domestic 
threats to national security.  Please be advised that this is a service provided to other federal agencies.  Private Citizens 
cannot request a name check.  

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
file:///C:/Users/ANROBERTSON/AppData/Local/Temp/1/Letters/www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks
http://www.edo.cjis.gov/


 

EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 
 

(b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign 

policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 

 

(b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 

 

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the 

matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding 

or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld; 

 

(b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 

 

(b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with 

the agency; 

 

(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy; 

 

(b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records 

or information ( A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a 

fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, ( D ) 

could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any 

private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 

enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 

investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 

investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 

reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 

individual; 

 

(b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for 

the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or 

 

(b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells. 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

 

(d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 

 

(j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime 

or apprehend criminals; 

 

(k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign 

policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 

 

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or 

privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity 

would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual  pursuant 

to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

 

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 

 

(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian 

employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished 

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service 

the release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 

 

(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the  person 

who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 

 

FBI/DOJ 



The Black Vault
The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
document clearinghouse in the world.  The research efforts here are
responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages

released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com

This document is made available through the declassification efforts 
and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of: 

http://www.theblackvault.com
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" • CI 100-11671 

Stringfieid as an Advertising Execu'ti veof the DuBois 
Chem~cal Company, and 'further; shows t ,hat ' his $tudy of 
reports on fly.ing saucersj ' however; have convinced 
him the:r ar.e , fr om other planets . : ' 

Additionally, a news article appeared in 
the Cincinn9,ti Post and Tim~s Star, a daily newspap~r 
of general circulation in the Cincinnati; Ohio, area, 
under date of June 4, 1960, page 5, captioned, "Tell ,' . ' 
Secrets on Saucers, Expert Says ", which article , is' 
set forth verbatim as follows! ' 

, lILeonard Stri,ngfi~ld, ' Cincinnati 's flYi.ngsaucer 
expert, believes the UnitedStat'es could take the space 
spotlight , away from Russia by opening up secret files on 
unidentified 'i'lying objec,t s. ' . ' . ' 
. ;'It could be the start of cO-operation amQng 
all gove'rnmerits of the world, 1. he says. t If all 'governments 
would pool their 'information on unidentified flying 
ob'jects and work in unison on this,it would help to ease , 
world tensions. I ' ' , ' 

, , Stringfield, 'advertising mana.ger for DuBois ' , 
Chemicals, Inc., believes the unidentified flying objects 
are from outer space and that they are coritrolle~ - by , 
intelligent beings who are observing ea,rth~ ' . , " 

, 'I donlt ,belie~e ther~ i~~ny hostil~ intent, ~ 
he said '~ , ,,' I believe , they have, been using 'planets in our ' 
solar system for' bases, ' even the moon . " Astronomers for years 
have observed shifting spots on the moon. t ' 

, Stringfield said he - believes U.S. Air Force 
secret files , contain eVidence 'or near evidence' that ' the 
objects are from 'outer ,space, but that officials are 
afra~d. that ' it would cause panic if released. 

' Foreign government.s, too, have sucheviqence, 
he said, but are. keeping it secret for ,the saine reas,~n. 

Stringfield, ,who heads Cincinnati's Unid,entified: ' 
Flyin'g Object Society, bec:tmeinterested in unidentified 
flying opjects in 1945 while in the Air Force. He , silid, 

-2~ · " 



.,w 
he saw a formation of them from a bomber. 

, S'ince' then he has served-,as a spotter ,for the 
Air Defense Command, published a , magazine about " the 
objects, and written a book on them. II 

" 
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In Reply, Please Refer eo 
File No. 100-11671 

UN.D STATES DEPARTMENT OF 'TIeE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Cincinnati, Ohio 

'RE: 

october 17, 1961 

CIVILIAN RESEARCH, INTERPLANETARY 
~LYING OBJECTS, . LEONARD .If. • . STRINGFIELD, 
DIRECTOR, .CINCINNATI, . OHIO ... . 

- . . . . 
Leonard H. Stringfi~ld, Advertising Manager, 

DuBois Chemmcal Company, Inc.
4 

7th _and Broadway, ~ 
Cincinnati, Ohio, residence, 412 Grove.: .. jw~nue, v 
fv1ariemont, Cincinnati, 'Ohio, advis~d on Sept-eHnber 25, 
1961, that--h'e- -.1sact1ve _ in unidentified flying objects 
research, that he has publIshed a bulletin concerning 
these matters, that he is well known in this field, 
and that he has worked with the Air Defense Command 
concerning matters relating to unidentified flying 
objects. 

Mr. Stringfield advised that he recently 
appeared on a ·television program known as Impact News 
on television station ~'lCPO-TV, Cincinnati, Ohio, 
appearing on Sunday~ Sept~mber JO, 1961, at .which 
time he was q~estioned by a panel of three members 
concernIng matters relating to unidentified flying 
objects. -

Mr. Stringfield advised that at approximately 
9 :00 A.M. em September 25, 1961, he had received an 
anonymous telephone call, being male caller, whose 
voice he described as firm, .clear J and who spoke good 
English. The caller related that he had very important 
information to relate to Mr. Stringfield, whom he 
a.sked for by name in his call, relating to unidentified 
flying objects. Mr. Stringfield related that the caller 

~i&~~ojo¥EJ1 

M'O«N~ 

I ~HIS IS LOANED TO YOU BY THE fOBI,l 

I AN D r\]Eln-l i~R IT NC) :< ITS (-nh !-', C~' I TC' I' 
. I • 1·...... '._ .. _ ~ . ! '\ 1,._ • , ... ) ~ 

I A R~ TO 8f: D ! STf<IBUn~D OUTSIDE TH~ ~ 
l AGENCY TO WHICH LOAN m. I 

I 



.. . 
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stated' in effect, t!We ar.e calling all key and responsible 
people on this matter", after the caller had established 
that he was speaking with !'vIr. Stringfield, . which call 
was placed. t 0 Ivtr' •. Stringfield.ts place of emplo.ymeH1t, 
mentioned above, telephon~ GA 1~5100~ The caller ~ 
would not identify himself, an~ in the phone call alert~d 
Mr. Stringfield to expect,t!the biggest flury of. 
unidentifiedflyingcobjects sightings as a result of 
Russian nuclear explosions in the one hundred megaton 
range". Mr. Stringfield advised that the caller said 
to be,prepared when confusion begins resulting from , 
these sightings. The .caller related that these sightings 
would be seen between certain dates, and that to the 
best of Mr. Stringfield.' s recollection, the,' caller 
stated, lIMark .. these dates, October 15 to October 19, 
during which will be the greatest incident in UFO 
'(Unidentified Flying Objects) activity 6v~r the ,years". 
According to Mr. Stringfield" t.he caller remarked, 
further, lIPll remain in touch with you, and will. call 
back aftel', the nineteenth". ' 

. Mr. Stringfield advised that the caller refused, 
to identif~' himself, and according toW!!'. Stringfield 
seemed to speak intelligently in the message ,he had 
to relate to Mr. Stringfield. 

Mr. Stringfield advised that he was concerned 
about this telephone call in that if there were any truth 
in the matter, and if such sightings should occu~, that 
it may cause panic among the populous in this country, . 
and that further, that the caller seemed to speak very 
seriously, 'and there was no indication in the caller's 
voice or message to indicate that it was a joke or a 
prank. 

. Mr. Stringfield advised .that it is not unusual 
'that he receives telephone calls cQnc~rning unidentified, 
objects" inasmuch as he, Stringfield, is authorized to 
report sightings 'of unidentified objects to the , 
headquarters, Air pefense Co~mand, at Columbus, Ohio. 
He stated further that it is not unusual~Lthcit-_ne might 
receive such a call inasmuch as he is pi:\tbt.l~Jtl~ known· 
as a person who is interested in :m~tters'relating to' 
unidentified flying objects. 

Mr. Stringfield advised that he i~ an advisor 
to the National Investigations Committee on aerial 
phenomena, wJ?:lch committee is located on Cormecticut 
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Street, Washington, D.C., Major Donald Keyhoe, Director. 
,'lVlr'. Stringfietd noted that the personnel of this 
committee are made up of civilian personnel. 

On Oct.Elber 2, '1961, Mr. Stringfield advised 
the Cincinnati Office, FBI, Cincinnati, Ohio, that 
he had noted an article in the Sunday edition of the 
Cincinnati, Enquirer, October 1,' 1961, on page 1, section .E, 
under the caption, "1I0~fb:eat ~Washington Ii, which contained 
one paragraph, llSome. Defensepepartment bigwigs are 
apprehensive that Russia will. climax its campaign of 
intimidation by a spectacular explosion in space-.,..all 
immense nuclear blast visllible to hundreds of ~illiDns 
of people. These officials believe that· the Soviet 
Union has the capability of setting off such an explosion 
200 miles or so above the earth where it could be seen 
from many countries." 

Mr. Stringfield advised that the above 
paragraph was printed as a reprint from the Herald 
Tribune News Service, Washington, D.C., and that this 
article seemed to t;¥e in well with.what the caller 
had 'related to Mr. Stringfield in the anonymous 
telephone calIon September 25, 1961. 

-3-



I 

" 

. . ' 

\: 

.. : "'j "" .. . " -. 
., ' ' " ,,:,' . 

. , 

. ,Office ' Memqrf;fndum ' ·ti~ITED 
~ , .. . ' , . 

, STANDARD FORM 'NO, 64 

. . 

". T~~:: 

M
"" . M. : ,. 

Director; . FBI , (62 ... 83894)' DA'l'E: , 4/18/57 
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CIVILIAN ··RES." . 'f?~At£~~!::{Z-S, " 
' INTERPIAN~'t~Y : ~LJ~G OBJECTS .' '. " , , 
LEONARD _ ~;i~TRINGFIELD', Director:, . . .. - .: 
7017 Bri tton .- Ave 0 ,Cincinnati 27, .ohio ' _ , 
. MISCELI.;A.NEous .. ~ INF.oRMATION CONCERNING 

Route 1, P. 00 Box 721, Al:exandria, Va o. . . .", . 

. ' . . ". .' " . , ',' , . ' .' . :\ . i: :. 

Be cinciri~ati 'letter t~~ure:ah: 4j12/;1;cPPies for Norfolk, requestin 
Norfo. lk :check' indices. regardin$' EVA HEI.CH/. M.D. ·(Mrs ~ WILL~ S. '-MOISEl' '. 

l;nasmuch e.s Alexandria ,"-Va oj is covered by' the RicbJriond Office; . ':i .. : 

,. ' . .. ~oth, copifi}s 01: 'relet designated . for ' Norfolk; as well as enclosure, \"'~''; 
. ' ar .... , ,e ' .b.eing. ~orwarded to"RiC.hm. ond for. appropriate handling. Norfolk , 
.: indice~ .ne~atiVe re ]~r .. 'HEICH. ~ , . 
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SAC, Cincinnati (106-116'11) 

Director, FBI (62-83894) . 
ClI'!'/It". .... D· t·. I: .": •. :' :'- 4hJ ... _ . 
. \ \·l~U1\UL .• 83 . ) V"~ ;.; 'I:' ,.' '" d IJiP 

CIVILIAN RESEARCH . 
INTERPLANETARY FLYING OBJECTS 
LEONARD B. STRINGFIELD, DIRECTOR 
7017 BRITTON AVENUE 
CINClNNA TI 2'1, omo 

.t··I'·~.-, 

: ,~ 

MISCELLANEOUS'. INFORMATION CONCERNING 

Reurlet April 12, 1957, captioned as above. 

April 23i~ 195'1 

Sufiles refiect that Eva Reich is the daughter of Dr. Wilhelm Reich, 
M. D. ,Director of the Wilhelm Reich Institute, aka., The Orgone Institute Research 
Laboratories, Inc., at Rangeley, Maine. Dr. Wilhelm Reich, following extensive 
investigation by the Food and Drug Administration, United States Department of 
Health,. Education and Welfare, in May, 1956, was found guilty of contempt of court 
folloWing the issuance of an injunction Parring interstate shipment of devices, 
literature and promotional material regarding treatments by Reich of cancer and 
other serious diseases, said devices having been described as worthless by the 
Food and Drug Administration. Following unJJP9c.~ssful appeal efforts, Reich was 
impri.soned on March 12, 195'1. Since early ,~~59'f.5as well as previous thereto, 
Wilhelm Reich, Eva Reich, William Moise and other members of Reich's staff have 
directed voluminoUs correspondence to the Bureau, to -various Bureau divisions, and 
other United states Government agencies and offiCials. None of the material reviewed 

. at the Bureau has indicated any Violations within the investigative jurisdiction of this 
Bureau. 

It is noted that Dr. Eva Reich (Mrs. William S. Moise) was' recently 
interviewed by Special Agents of the Richmond Office assigned to the AlexandrIa, 
Virginia, Resident' Agency at which time she furnished information in essence 
comparable with that set forth in her' letter to Stringfield. She also indicated at 
that time that she had addressed simUar information to the office of"United States 
Senator Margaret Chase Smith arid had contacted Assistant United States. Attorney 
General William Tompkins. At that time Eva ReIch, a naturalized Citizen of the 
United States, also 1. e iI/: derqg~~. comments rel.at1ng to justice J 

~;!~icbmOlid. with ctll~\fi.e (SEND BY .Im.~TERED MAlL) J '"' MI. 
~~~~~n'" Norfolk ~END B R~ IST~~D}tiIL) -' . vI I v' ¥ , 

~::ons - ~~\\\ ..~ • ;;' .;, vf l1 .. 
Rosen '\','~ " ~! ~ 't) , ,.: V 
Tamm CFM:lvp ?,'v:/ _ C"MM = con 'I 
Trotter __ (6) . Y - n:<Jti i 

~~.APR :M(~1 VI', ,~~~~::~ I 
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ant! ~vernment adn;iinistration 1& the tinit~' States, representing poSSible . 
admissions a.ga.J.net .. interest. This unormation was furnished by the Bureau to. 
Assistant Attorney General To:mpt.nne and the Dil'ectorof the Immigration and 
Naturalization Blerm<lll. . , 

In view of the above information andln the absencs of any 
indication that matters related by i3l'a. n~te1ill in her letter to Stringfield are within 
the Bare_u' s j~ct1on, Richmond should disregard tbe lead set out in the last . 
paragr~pb of refcerenced CinCinnati letter. 

,There i8i:'enclosM heretJitlll for tbeRichmond ~Uice a,n Autostat 
of llva nOich'@ lettar to Leonard ~~gfl~l61& Cincinnati, @bio, dated March 19, 
195'1. In new of gva Re1ebt svague thi'eatenoo uee of force (set forth in the last 
par~al)h of bel' letter to Stringfield),. i?LicbmoM Division should promptly make 
thia information available to appropriate local officials in AIGxandria,V~glDia. 

~- .: 



Director, FBI (62-83894) DATE: 4/12/57 

SAC, . Cincinnati (100-11671)' 
J • 

CIVILIAN RESEARCH" ' 
INTERPLANETARY FLYING OBJECTS 
LEONARD H •.. STRINGFIELD, Dir~ctor', i ' r-) 'J ,y"'/-' )::-,r-

7017 'Britton Aven'.le ,'. - O· rt:CJ,(~"11 ,:~ _\ f"':g ~ "" .. '~ e\-)" 
Cincinnati 27, ,Oh~:o . ~':'-"'C""f"rll-----~---
MISCELLANEOUS .... INFORMATION CONCERNING 

. \i/~ ,.;.) 

On March 25, 1957, LEON.&!tD #w~rBlNGEIE_LD ap1f1~ at 
· the Cincinnati Office for the purpose d:r' calling attention ,to a 
letter dated March 19, ,...l-957 '. which he had received from ~,,*,~IQlI, 
M.D. (Mrs. WILLIAM,~l.SE" Route 1, .P.,Q~=-_B_Q:X: 721,. Alexandria, 
Virgin!.~, telephone South 5-7081)., -- '-. '---'-'~-~~"--~"', c ". =-=':--' 

-~ '- .. ::--=--..:;~-~~"- . . 

/ 

. For the informationof,the Bureau. and the Norfolk Office, 
!1r. STRINGFIELD is presently the Advertising Manager for Dubois t%'" '/ ' 
Company" Inc." 1120 W. Front Street" Cincinnati" Ohio. According ~h 1 

· to STRINGFIELD, he has, been 'interested in flying discs or ob jects Wi 
for a number 'of years and has cooperated with the ,United States 
Air, Force to the extent of furnishing the Air Force with any 
information on flying objects coming to his attention. Mr. STRING-
FIELD was also the publisher of a paper called the "Orbit U

, which r 
carried the following heading: "The official publication of "'\ ~ 

,CiVi.lian Research" Interplanetary Flying Objects". The fforbitlt~ iJ'I~"',' 
was a monthly publication which carried information and intelli.ge&e ,'1' '. ., .... ,' - (.' '. 

· research b rr STRINGFIELD on flying obJects. According to STRINGFIELD~ ...... . 
the u Orbi t t . had a limited circulation. , '.j '~i 

In connection with Dr. REICH's letter" STRINGFIELD ' .. Ii 

stated that prior to the receipt of the letter he received a long· U 
distance telephone call from Dr. REICH on March 12, 1957. This ~:;,:.'­
call was received by him in the early morning prior to his departuret~ 
'for work. He related that Dr. REICH was a subscriber to the "Orbit" 
and that during the phone conversationShe made reference to some 
of his reports which he had published in the ffOrbit" and"for the 
most part spoke on matters that were "over his headu and things o that he did not u~derstand. A9cording to STRINGFIELD" she concluded 

ff the. conversation 'by\ stating she wouldw:Fbe him ,a lett.er" ~hic~; l 
\ letter was the rea~6nfor his call on the FBI/~j,.'~~.Z~.'~ . ~ 

. . 1/ q ) -:::J1~l)~~_ v._!. ' 
~. 2 - Bureau (62~83894)(RM) (Enclosures. ~ 2)'. .APR ~~,~61l , 
~ 2 - Norfolk (RM) (Enclosure -../ 1) " ·6., 

•• "< 2 - Cincinnati (100-11671) 
,{~" (1 ~65-1994) 

:"~;.'j .. :" tir: JL 
IN. ~~.\r.;~':!·-~·", 

'y y t\ .,.. ym't . '~\ .jt:1 ' 
, ~i ~.i 
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.\ 

-; ,:'lNDEXEO • 83 



• -. 

CI. lOO~l167l 

Mr. STRINGFIELD furnished the letter to this office 
but desired the same be returned-to' him: and it· should be ·noted that 
Dr. REICH speaks of STRINGFIELD~estifyingbefore some Congressional 
committee in connection with flying saucers and ,his. publication •. 
She further speaks of events d~signated !tOROP Desert Ean which . 
STRINGFIELD knows 'nothing. about. 

In the first paragraph'-of page 2 in speaking of the 
above event, she makes reference that there is evidence for 
espionage against this work and later adds that the FEIso far 
has declined to investigate as the subject is ttnot within their· 
jurisdiction". It is further noted that she also speaks of the 
evidence of the "orgone energy motor", which STRINGFIELD has no 
knowledge of. Dr. REICfI mentions a number of people as being 
former members on the staff of the expedition "OROP Desert Eatt • 

For·the information of the Bureau and Norfolk,.persons 
mentioned by Dr. REICH in her letter have been checked through the 
Cincinnati indices with negative results. 

There are attached hereto two autostatic copies of 
Dr. REICH's letter to Mr. STRINGFIELD dated Maz:och 19, .1957, for 
the.Bureau, and one copy for the Norfolk Of~ice. The Norfolk Office 
is requested to-check their indices on Dr. REICH and furnish the 
Bureau with any identifiable data concerning her' and persons men­
tioned in her letter of March 19, 1957. This office is r.eturning 
the original to Mr. STRINGFIELD and is not. maintaining a copy of 
the same in this office. 

-- . 
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ENCLOSURES TO BUREAU (62-83894)( 

CIa 100-11671 

Two autos tats of letter to l,r"cHVM. 

dated3/19/57. 

C~,-~{j\, •. c 0t:~"( c c>.' nl' ~ c), 0\1- (; 1;,.,,,-, V'· "', '- ,,' -, tJ< 

STRINGFIELD from EVA REICH, H.D. 
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Mr. Leonard Stringfield 
;-~C. I .R.F .0.,,; Orbit 

701 'f\'Britton Avenue 
Cincinnati, 27, Ohio 

Dear Mr. Stringfield I 

March 19,1967 

This letter is to confirm and elaborate the contents of our telephone 
bonvereation on Maroh 12, 1957. At that time I called you on my own initiative, 
~ting as a planetary and U.S. oitilen, who was a witness to a series of facts 

and events designated "OROP Desert Ea". It was my aim to find out whether you 
would be willing to testi about the facts known to ouconcerning UFO 
sighting reports made y he c ian pub ic in the U and elsewhere, whioh 
as Editor of CRIFO Orbit you have collected and filed over several years. 
I also wanted to know whether under oath you would reveal what you know 
in your offioial capacity as former USAF Intelligenoe offioer ( This information 
about you was gleaned from Edward J. Ruppelt's book "The UFO Story"). I finally 
based my oa11 on the title of your publioation "The official Publication of 
Civilian Researoh, Interplanetary Flying Objectsft as distinguished from the 
mystios who dabble in the lmknown. 

I informed you that staft.members of Expedition Orop Desert Ea., Arizona , 
1954-1966 had lo~ged a charge of treason, fraud, perjury and oonspiraoy against 
oertain government officials through the offioe of Senator Margaret Chase Smith 
on t~rch 1, 196'. That these men had obstructed vital oivilian researoh 
on the spaoe problem, and have now apparently sucoeeded in their treacherous 
atta.ck through defrauding the US court as to the nature of the work oarried OD 
during Expedition Orop Desert Ea., the discoverer of Life Lnergy, Dr. Wilhe~ 

is oned on March 12, 1957. , The staff members 
of Expediti~n 
are acting strictly on their own, on t.he basis of the' respective 
to eaoh one. An investigation by the United States Congress has therefore been 
requested by ua. ooncerning the underlying facts in this unique soandal. 
What has to be opened up is the entire field ot UFO phenomena, the Undue 
Secreoy by Airforoe headquarters , and the suppression of publio news oonoerning 
the subjeot. Evidenoepoints to the existenoe of a widespread conspiracy ot 
thOle who want to maintain the status quo of the present world view, the 
atomio-m.echanistio empty space hypotheSis, the THEY in the baokground who 
want to kill all new knowledge by criminal means. Our evidenoe shows that"they" 
are in control of apparently all branches of the.government. I feel personally 
uusure whether there urate at this point any bona fide honest conatitutional 
governuDt. Mter the events of Ma.roh 11,1967 the oonatitution is dead, Law and 
rational order h~talled. I am ba.ing this statement OD the taot that in .pit. 
ot the ~deDOe on oourt reoord the .entenoe against the Dt.covery otthe Lite 
Energy Y&s ezeouted. For reterenee you bave to go to the nearest US Distriot 
Court where you will find Volume V Reoord Appendix to Briets tor Appellant., 
Case 10. 6180, Supreme oourt Number 688, Seoret aad Suppre •• ed Evidenoe, Orop 
De •• rt Ba, ltM-1966. The Title ot the Report ia "Contact with Spaoe", Oranur, 
Se~ODd Report, 1961 - 1968, By Wilhelm Reiob. Dr. Reioh was tOUDd guilty ot 
Contapt ot Court tor d1lo'beyiDg an t11ILlWFUL anel Frau4.ulently obtained order 
agawt hil work (19M) and for .tating at trial 'tllat b. bad to oontinue with hb· 
work tor rea.ons of Dattonal ' leour1ty. 

We, the staff members of this expedition are taotual witnesses to SOIM Upeotl 
ot the work .uoh ... • Oranur experiment, Orur ( Denatured Nuolev material -
in other worda "Ate.. for Peaoe") , the Cloud-buster, Cloudbu.ter plus Orur equal. 
·Spa.oeen", Dieabled E& ( Epsylon alpha Dr • .Reioh's designation ot Spaoe oraft) 
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Conferences 'lith ATIC, notU'ioation of government officials in repponsible position.. 
Conferenoes with CIA, • DOR clouds and effects, DOR removal (Smog sooalled. 
also appears as smoky substance subsequent to UFO sightings as you know) JI>C:$ 
as Deadly Orgone rcergy JOrene J Oranur Weather control I Rainmaking, also 
over deserts, Hurricane dissipation) Transportation of Orur inoluding "queering 
of Radar". J Breakdown (Hemiplegia) of spacegun operator while drawing from Ea., 
And many further detailed aspects of OROP Desert Ea work suoh as the "energetio 
nodes found experimentally". etc., eto.... There is no shortage of faots , 
observations. and evidenoe. ~ut the Truth has so far not yet been heard, whioh 
is all rt needs to win. 

Furthermore there is evidenoe for espionage against this work I Tapped . 
radio, opened mail eto. Sinoe to date UFO'. are offioially "nonexistent" 
The FBI has sofar deolined to investigate as the subject is "not within their 
jurisdiction". I am personally witness to the fact of the existenoe of 
the Or gone Energy Motor, and letters, doouments, eto., desoribing the 
mysterious disappearanoe of one William Washington who oame into possession 
of muoh knowledge conoerning "orgonometry, mathematical, and the Motor prinoiple," 
and who has disappeared sinoe 1949. I am sure any investigating agency oould 
looate hia whereabouts in a short time. It is clear that the powerful. 
Oil interests in this country are out to keep their predominanoe in the field 
of power and income, and are involved in keeping the Orgone Energy Motor 
problem suppressed. 

for your oonvenienoe where you may find some of the printed evidence for our 
oharges. 

If no investigation is forthooming within a reasonably short time we are 
foroed to use foroeJ- to use the soientifio power of the Energy whioh we have 
learnt to trigger (storms, floo~s etc.) 

Sinoerely yours • 

-Eva &~ r1.t;rt~ 
Eva Reioh MD 
(Mrs. William S. Aicbe) 
Rt. 1, POB 121 
Alexandria, Va 
SOuth 5 - 1081 

: 

other Former Staft members. 
1
2

) Robert A. MoCul~ough 
Expedition Orop D •• art 

Ea .• 

) William Steig 
3) William Moise 

ps Sinoe it w111 take me a day or two to prepare referenoe list, it w1l1 follow 
and 1s not enolosed, as stated in letter. 



.,--.,.' 

'J:va ReiUh MD ( ~8. William S. Moise} 
Rt. 1, POB 721 
AlexaDd.rU, Va.. 

l'.tr. Leonard Stringfield 
C.R.I.F.Oo Orbit 
7017 Br~tton Avenae 
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• UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (62-83894)--'--- DATE:" 4/24/57 

__ . . ~..o---
FROM : ~ RICHMOND" (62-0) 

~ '," 

SUBJECT: CIVILIAN RESE~H 'v \ ~t:. ~ " 
INTERPtrANE~' .. AR~sljOB.fECTS < 

LEONARD H.', STRINGFIELD" Director" 
7017 Bri on Ave., Cincinnati 27" Ohio 
MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING 

------
,/ 

R~let from Norfolk to Bureau dated 4/18/57. 

.. For informa~io. of Bureau,- only rec~l;' /;n ~ 'I; 
Richmond indices on EVA ,REICH (Mrs. WILLIAM S ~MOISE) is ~-$1 
that contained in Ric ond1etter to Bureau ated 3/28/57IU 
entitled ftWILHELM REICH" MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION 
CONCERNING" • RUC .~~~1> 

,t p~ TEB,Mcw . U ~ 
(,~) . 

C~ ... 'Direc tor 
I-Cincinnati (100-11671)(Info.) 
I-Richmond 
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